

FILED

March 17, 2025
11:51:29 AM

CASE NUMBER: S-24-0326

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK GORDON,)
Governor of Wyoming; BRIDGET HILL,)
Attorney General for the State of Wyoming,)

Appellants,)

v.)

S-24-0326

DANIELLE JOHNSON; KATHLEEN DOW,)
GIOVANNINA ANTHONY, M.D.; RENE)
R. HINKLE, M.D.; CHELSEA’S FUND; and)
CIRCLE OF HOPE HEALTHCARE d/b/a)
WELLSPRING HEALTH ACCESS,)

Appellees,)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jay Jerde #6-2773
Special Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-5996

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES	ii
NEW ISSUES AND ARGUMENTS RAISED IN APPELLEES’ BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Article 1, section 38(d) and the strict scrutiny test do not apply in assessing whether the Life Act and the criminal abortion statute impermissibly restrict the right conferred by article 1, section 38(a)	2
II. The Life Act and the chemical abortion statute do not treat women differently than men	6
III. This Court should not apply the test from <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> because the establishment of religion provisions in the Wyoming Constitution are not more protective than their federal counterpart and because the <i>Lemon</i> test is no longer good law	7
IV. This Court should not follow the endorsement of religion test in <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> because that test conflicts with long-established precedent from this Court	9
V. The first Wyoming territorial legislature abrogated the common law with respect to abortion	11
VI. This Court should defer to the legislative finding that abortion is not health care	14
VII. Historically and traditionally, Wyoming has not afforded women greater rights to abortion than other states.	16
VIII. Appellees’ proffered evidence is not legally relevant	19
IX. The standard for assessing the facial constitutionality of a statute applies even when the challenged statute is subject to strict scrutiny.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1877, AFL-CIO</i> , 530 F.3d 817 (9 th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Barrow v. Raffensperger</i> , 842 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2020)	5
<i>Bird v. Wyo. Bd. of Parole</i> , 2016 WY 100, 382 P.3d 56 (Wyo. 2016)	6
<i>Carbaugh v. Nichols</i> , 2014 WY 2, 315 P.3d 1175 (Wyo. 2014)	20
<i>Citizens Concerned About Our Child. v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty., Fla.</i> , 193 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>City of Alexandria v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 735 F.Supp.2d 465 (W.D. La. 2010)	24
<i>Cnty. Ct. Judges Ass’n v. Sidi</i> , 752 P.2d 960 (Wyo. 1988)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. 263 (Mass. 1845)	11, 12
<i>Coronado Oil Co. v. Grieves</i> , 603 P.2d 406 (Wyo. 1979)	16
<i>Dir. of Office of State Lands & Invs. v. Merbanco, Inc.</i> , 2003 WY 73, 70 P.3d 241 (Wyo. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	13, 19
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	10
<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr. v. Cameron</i> , No. 22-CI-3225, 2022 WL 20554487 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 22, 2022)	9

<i>Encon Int’l., Inc. v. Garrahan</i> , Case No. 11-2137-KGS, 2013 WL 12250907 (D. Kan. 2013).....	26
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 611 P.2d 850 (Wyo. 1980).....	19
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000).....	4, 16
<i>Gingerich v. City of Elkhart Prob. Dep’t</i> , 273 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Ind. 2011).....	26
<i>Good Neighbor Care Ctr., Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 428 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	25
<i>Gordon v. State by & Through Capitol Bldg. Rehab.</i> , 2018 WY 32, 413 P.3d 1093 (Wyo. 2018).....	28
<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003).....	12, 20
<i>Griggs v. State</i> , 2016 WY 16, 367 P.3d 1108 (Wyo. 2016).....	19
<i>Herrick v. Jackson Hole Airport Bd.</i> , 2019 WY 118, 452 P.3d 1276 (Wyo. 2019).....	24
<i>In re Smith’s Estate</i> , 97 P.2d 677 (Wyo. 1940).....	12
<i>Kennedy Oil v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2008 WY 154, 205 P.3d 999 (Wyo. 2008).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	8
<i>Kirby Bldg. Sys. v. Min. Expls. Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 1266 (Wyo. 1985).....	20
<i>Kitzmilller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 8, 9

<i>Lomack v. City of Newark</i> , 463 F.3d 303 (3rd Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC</i> , 307 F.Supp.3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Martin v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Laramie Cnty.</i> , 2022 WY 21, 503 P.3d 68 (Wyo. 2022)	4
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10
<i>Merrill v. Jansma</i> , 2004 WY 26, 86 P.3d 270 (Wyo. 2004)	12
<i>Mills v. Reynolds</i> , 837 P.2d 48 (Wyo. 1992).....	28
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 2023 WY 76, 533 P.3d 182 (Wyo. 2023)	7
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016).....	29
<i>Moreno v. Brickner</i> , 416 P.3d 807 (Ariz. 2018)	29
<i>Mountain Cement Co. v. S. of Laramie Water & Sewer Dist.</i> , 2011 WY 81, 255 P.3d 881 (Wyo. 2011)	9, 10, 11
<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 262 A.3d 366 (N.H. 2021)	29
<i>Nw. Landowners Ass’n v. State</i> , 978 N.W.2d 679 (N.D. 2022)	29
<i>Parker Land & Cattle Co. v. Wyo. Game & Fish Comm’n</i> , 845 P.2d 1040 (Wyo. 1993).....	10
<i>Parker v. Ritter</i> , Civil Action No. 08-cv-00737-MSK-KLM, 2010 WL 419398 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2010).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	6, 7, 25

<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State of Iowa</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	7
<i>Polk v. Swift</i> , 339 F.R.D. 189 (D. Wyo. 2021)	24
<i>Power v. City of Providence</i> , 582 A.2d 895 (R.I. 1990).....	25
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014).....	28
<i>Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt</i> , 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Rodriguez-Williams v. Johnson</i> , 2024 WY 16, 542 P.3d 632 (Wyo. 2024).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Sammon v. N. J. Bd. of Med. Exam 'rs</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3rd Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9
<i>Saunders v. Hornecker</i> , 2015 WY 34, 344 P.3d 771 (Wyo. 2015).....	25
<i>Serpico v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 97 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Sheesley v. State</i> , 2019 WY 32, 437 P.3d 830 (Wyo. 2019).....	8, 9, 28
<i>Solvay Chems., Inc. v. Wyo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2022 WY 124, 517 P.3d 1146 (Wyo. 2022).....	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Irvine v. Brooks</i> , 84 P. 488 (Wyo. 1906).....	16

<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (N.J. 1849)	11
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009)	22
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 84 P.2d 767 (Wyo. 1938).....	20
<i>Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 548 P.3d 97 (N.M. 2024)	21
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Neb. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 778 N.W.2d 452 (Neb. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	28
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 38(a)	passim
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 38(c)	passim
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 38(d)	2, 3, 4, 19
Wyo. Const. art. 2, § 1	2
Statutes and Session Laws	
1884 Terr. Wyo. Sess. Laws ch. 1, § 2	19

1890 Terr. Wyo. Sess. Laws, ch. 73, § 19.....	11
Gen. Laws Terr. of Wyo., ch. 3, Title 1 (1869).....	13
Gen. Laws Terr. of Wyo., ch. 3, Title 1, § 25 (1869).....	13, 17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 8-1-101.....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-121.....	14, 16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-122.....	15
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	15
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 2:12 (4th ed., Aug. 2023 update)	23
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> 4 (Oxford Univ. Press 1978).....	13
John Keown, <i>Abortion, doctors and the law</i> 11 (Cambridge Univ. Press 1988).....	13
